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)
DECISION

There is cause to discipline Dwayne Whitehead and Anthony Coleman because their partnership violated or assisted others in violating the law prohibiting the practice of barbering without a license, assisted and enabled an unlicensed barber, failed to display a valid certificate of barber shop registration, and engaged in misconduct by operating the barber shop without displaying an effective barber shop license and employing barbers with expired licenses.  
Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint on January 7, 2008, seeking this Commission’s determination that Whitehead and Coleman are subject to discipline.  The Board brought its action against Whitehead and Coleman.  Coleman 
was served by certified mail on January 22, 2008, and Whitehead was personally served on March 14, 2008.  The notice of hearing scheduled the hearing for July 8, 2008.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 8, 2008.  The Board appeared by counsel, Tina M. Crow Halcomb of the firm Walker Crow Halcomb, LLC.  Though notified of the date and time of hearing, neither Whitehead, Coleman, nor any attorney representing them appeared.  On July 30, 2008, the Board filed a proposed decision.  Although it was due on September 15, 2008, neither Whitehead nor Coleman filed a proposed decision.

On September 29, 2008, we issued an order reopening the record and requiring the Board to show cause why the case should not be dismissed because it had offered inconclusive evidence on the legal standing of “314 Hair Gallery.”  On October 8, 2008, we convened a hearing on the order to show cause. The Board appeared by counsel Tina M. Crow Halcomb.  The respondents did not appear. 
Findings of Fact


1.
 Dwayne Whitehead and Anthony Coleman own and operate as a general partnership a barber shop at 11740 W. Florissant, St. Louis, Missouri  (“11740 W. Florissant”), and do business as “314 Hair Gallery.” 

2.
On April 12, 2000, the Board issued a barber shop registration to a general partnership formed by three partners:  Whitehead, Coleman and Jerron Benson.  The partnership applied for and received a barber shop registration under the name “314 Hair Gallery.”  


3.
Prior to May 24, 2004, the partnership was either modified or dissolved, and the Whitehead – Coleman partnership was formed (“Whitehead – Coleman”).  Ownership of the barber shop registration was transferred to Whitehead – Coleman at that time.
   


4.
The barber shop registration was renewed on August 11, 2004, but expired on February 28, 2006.   

5.
During all relevant times, 11740 W. Florissant was held open to the public as an establishment for the purpose of permitting the practice of barbering therein.  


6.
On January 23, 2007, 11740 W. Florissant was open to the public for business.  Whitehead – Coleman did not have a current and active barber shop license for 11740 W. Florissant.  At 3:40 p.m., a Board inspector, Patrice Orr, began an inspection of 11740 W. Florissant.


7.
Jerron Benson was performing barbering services on customers on January 23, 2007, at 11740 W. Florissant.  Benson did not hold a current and active barber license from the Board as it had not been renewed and had expired.

8.
Whitehead – Coleman did not have a current barber shop license publicly displayed at 11740 W. Florissant that day, nor did it display a current license for Benson.  


9.
Orr discussed the concerns with Whitehead and provided applications for reinstatement.  Whitehead acknowledged the concerns when he signed the Board’s inspection report at the completion of the January 23rd inspection.

10.
On February 28, 2007, the Board sent a violation notice to Whitehead – Coleman.    


11.
On March 21, 2007, 11740 W. Florissant was open to the public for business.  Whitehead – Coleman did not have a current and active barber shop license for 11740 W. Florissant.  At 3:50 p.m., Orr began a follow-up inspection at 11740 W. Florissant.


12.
Bobby Wallace was performing barbering services on customers on March 21, 2007, at 11740 W. Florissant.  Wallace did not hold a current and active barber license from the Board as it had not been renewed and had expired.

13.
Whitehead – Coleman did not have a current barber shop license publicly displayed at 11740 W. Florissant that day, nor did it display a current license for Wallace.  


14.
Orr discussed the concerns with Whitehead, and he acknowledged the concerns when he signed the Board’s inspection report at the completion of the March 21st inspection.

15.
On March 26, 2007, the Board sent a violation notice to Whitehead – Coleman.    


16.
On July 11, 2007, 11740 W. Florissant was open to the public for business. Whitehead – Coleman did not have a current and active barber shop license for 11740 W. Florissant.  At 4:00 p.m., Orr began yet another follow-up inspection at 11740 W. Florissant.


17.
Coleman was performing barbering services on customers on July 11, 2007, at 11740 W. Florissant.  Coleman did not hold a current and active barber license from the Board as it had not been renewed and had expired on February 28, 2006.


18.
Whitehead – Coleman did not have a current barber shop license publicly displayed at 11740 W. Florissant that day, nor did it display a current license for Coleman.  


19.
Orr discussed the concerns with Whitehead, and he acknowledged the concerns when he signed the Board’s inspection report at the completion of the July 11th inspection.

20.
On October 16, 2007, Whitehead – Coleman applied for reinstatement of its barber shop registration.  On October 18, 2007, the Board reinstated a barber shop license.
  The license is now set to expire on September 30, 2009. 

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  
I.  The Respondents
The Board’s action was brought against Whitehead and Coleman as owners of “314 Hair Gallery.”
  We conclude from the evidence that Whitehead and Coleman are partners and the partnership owns the interest in the facility at 11740 W. Florissant.  Generally, a partnership is not a separate or juristic entity, and all partners are necessary parties in legal actions.
  At the same time, a partnership may own property.
  

 Specifically, § 328.115.1, RSMo Supp. 2007, requires:

The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a license for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein.  A new license shall be obtained for a barber establishment within forty-five days when the establishment changes ownership or location.[
]  
This section places the onus on the owners to register the facility.  Barber establishment is defined as “that part of any building wherein or whereupon any occupation of barbering is being practiced[.]”
  The Board permitted the Whitehead – Coleman partnership to submit the name “314 Hair Gallery” as the name of the facility.  The issue of whether “314 Hair Gallery” is a separate and distinct legal entity is confused by the business practice of the Board using a computer data system with an entry field titled “entity name.”  In this barber shop license, the Board has entered the name “314 Hair Gallery,” when in fact “314 Hair Gallery” is not an entity, but a business name used by the Whitehead – Coleman partnership.  While a name may be an asset, it is not a separate legal entity.  
The Board cites § 328.150.2(5), (6), (10), (12), and (13) as the bases for discipline of Whitehead and Coleman:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the [Commission] . . . against any holder of any certificate of registration . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6)  Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;

*   *   *

(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder; [and]

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
The Whitehead – Coleman partnership is a “holder” of the registration for 11740 W. Florissant.  We conclude that the Board has correctly brought this action against Whitehead and Coleman, partners in the partnership, which as the owner is required to maintain a current license for 11740 W. Florissant.  Whitehead and Coleman as partners are individually responsible for the actions of one another in the ordinary course of the partnership’s business.
  As such, both Whitehead and Coleman are liable for partnership actions of the “holder” for purposes of § 328.150.2.
II.  Default

Our rules require the filing of an answer by the respondents.
  We may on our own motion order that a respondent is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  However, we must independently determine whether the facts constitute cause for discipline.
   In order to fairly determine those facts, we may hold a hearing even if the licensee does not answer or appear to dispute the allegations.  We now “separately and independently” assess whether the established facts allow discipline under the law cited.
III.  Expired Barber Shop License for 11740 W. Florissant
The Board’s complaint asserts the following as supporting allegations in the causes related to the expired barber shop registration:

23.  By failing to keep [the partnership’s] shop license [for 11740 W. Florissant] current [Whitehead and Coleman] through 314 Hair Gallery demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of barbering, providing cause for discipline pursuant to § 328.150.2(5)[;] 

*   *   *

25.  By failing to keep [the partnership’s] shop license [for 11740 W. Florissant] current [Whitehead and Coleman] individually and by and through 314 Hair Gallery, violated § 328.150.2(12), RSMo and is cause for discipline pursuant to this section[;]  
*   *   *

26.  By failing to keep [the partnership’s] shop license [for 11740 W. Florissant] current [Whitehead and Coleman], individually and by and through 314 Hair Gallery, violated a professional trust and confidence owed the Board, patrons, and the public, providing cause for discipline pursuant to § 328.150.2(13) [; and]  

27.  [Whitehead and Coleman’s] violation of §§ 328.020, RSMo, 328.115.1, RSMo, 328.115.3, RSMo, 328.160, RSMo, and 
328.150.2(6)(10)(12) [and] (13), are grounds for this Commission to issue an order disciplining 314 Hair Gallery license, that [Whitehead and Coleman] hold pursuant to § 328.150.2. 
These allegations make several references to acting “by and through 314 Hair Gallery,” which the Board did not prove was a legally recognized entity.  Whitehead and Coleman operated in partnership and simply did business using the name “314 Hair Gallery.” 
A.  Subdivision (6) – Violation of Law

The Board alleges that Whitehead and Coleman, by virtue of being owners, are both liable for violating § 328.115.1, RSMo Supp. 2007, which requires:

The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practice shall obtain a license for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein.  A new license shall be obtained for a barber establishment within forty-five days when the establishment changes ownership or location.  

Whitehead – Coleman complied with this provision on April 12, 2000.
  This provision does not prohibit the practice of barbering after a license has expired.  The Board also alleges that Whitehead and Coleman are subject to discipline for violating § 328.115.3, RSMo Supp. 2007, which requires:

The license for a barber establishment shall be renewable.  The applicant for renewal of the license shall on or before the renewal date submit the completed renewal application[.]

Whitehead and Coleman did not submit a completed renewal application prior to the February 28, 2006, renewal date.  But this provision does not mandate renewal or prohibit the practice of barbering after the registration has expired.  It establishes the procedures should an “applicant for renewal” seek renewal.  As for failure to renew the barber establishment registration, there is no cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).
The licensing provisions also require that the license be publicly displayed:
The license shall be kept posted in plain view within the barber shop establishment at all times.[
]  
This provision requires a display, but sets forth no requirement that the license be effective.  Another related provision is found in a penalty section:

Any person . . . failing to keep any license required under this chapter properly displayed . . . shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor.[
]  

The “license” that must be displayed is a certificate of the license.  However, this criminal provision prohibits the failure to display a license, not a failure to renew or hold a current license.  To display an expired license may have a tendency to mislead the public, but it is not a violation under this criminal provision.  It is not a violation of § 328.160, RSMo Supp. 2007, to fail to post a license that should have been renewed.
B.  Subdivision (12) – Failure to Display a Valid Certificate if So Required

The Board also alleges that Whitehead and Coleman are subject to discipline for failing to display a “valid certificate or license.”
  Unlike § 328.160, RSMo Supp. 2007, which is a criminal provision, this subsection may be broadly construed to further its non-penal purposes.  
The provision authorizes discipline for failing to display a valid certificate or license.  The intent of this additional term is unambiguous.  Not only does § 328.150.2(12) authorize discipline for not displaying a certificate or license properly renewed, it authorizes discipline for failing to display a license that is unavailable because the holder failed to either obtain the license or is invalid because the license was not properly renewed as allowed under § 328.115.  There is cause to discipline under § 328.150.2(12). 
C.  Subdivision (5) – Performance of Functions and Duties of Profession

Incompetence is a general lack of a professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use a professional ability.
  In its complaint, the Board failed to plead that an owner of a barber establishment is a professional or that he or she possesses “professional abilities.”  Neither did the Board offer any evidence to prove that an owner of that facility is held to any threshold of professional ability.  

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  The partners, Whitehead and Coleman, are jointly and severally responsible for the intentional acts of one another in the ordinary business of the partnership.
  The partnership continued to operate a barber establishment at 11740 W. Florissant after it had failed to renew the registration and failed to display a valid certificate of registration.  Although it may not violate a specific prohibition in Chapter 328, this conduct constitutes a wrongful act contemplated by § 328.150.2(5) because it is in contravention of the regulatory intent of § 328.115, RSMo Supp. 2007, and § 328.150.2(12).  Whitehead and Coleman recognized it was wrong because the Board’s inspector repeatedly advised the partnership of the failure to renew, and on October 16, 2007, Whitehead – Coleman applied for reinstatement of its barber shop license. 


Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  We conclude that the Board proved that every barber establishment owner, although not required to be a licensed barber, must license the facility wherein a barber shop has been established.  But the Board did not prove that this was a 
professional duty.  Neither, even if there was a legal duty, did the Board prove that Whitehead and Coleman had a conscious indifference to the duty.  The conduct was intentional.  

There is cause to discipline Whitehead and Coleman for misconduct under § 328.150.2(5).  The Board did not prove cause to discipline for incompetence or gross negligence.

D.  Subdivision (13) – Professional Trust or Confidence
Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his or her clients, but also between the professional and his or her employer and colleagues.
  We note that the Board’s complaint includes a separate paragraph asserting that by “[b]y failing to keep [the partnership’s] shop license [for 11740 W. Florissant] current [Whitehead and Coleman], individually and by and through 314 Hair Gallery, violated a professional trust and confidence owed the Board, patrons and the public,” alleging that there is cause for discipline under §328.150.2(13).
The Board elected to bring this action against Whitehead and Coleman in their partnership capacity as “holder” of a barber shop license.  The simple facility licensure requirement under § 328.115, RSMo Supp. 2007, is placed on every owner, whether or not the owner is a trained, qualified and licensed barber.  Owners must obtain a license, which establishes regulation of sanitation, but the Board did not prove any professional trust or confidence based upon reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure would evidence.  In fact, the Board did not prove that a facility license is a professional license.  No examination is required.  There is no required minimum level of professional education.  

In short, the Board failed to prove that the Whiteman – Coleman partnership, as owner of the shop at 11740 W. Florissant and by virtue of that license, was acting in the capacity of a professional, owed a professional trust or confidence to any person, or that a professional trust or confidence was violated.  The Board did not prove cause to discipline Whitehead and Coleman in this action under § 328.150.2(13).
IV.  Expired Barber Licenses

The Board’s complaint asserts the following as supporting allegations in the causes related to the expired barber licenses of Benson, Wallace and Coleman at 11740 W. Florissant:

24.  Because [Whitehead and Coleman] allowed employees to practice barbering without a current license, cause exists to discipline the license of 314 Hair Gallery under §§ 328.150.2(6), 328.150.2(10), RSMo, and 328.020, RSMo, for assisting and/or enabling the individuals to practice barbering services without a current license[; and] 

*   *   *

27. [Whitehead and Coleman’s] violation of . . . §§ . . . 328.115.3, RSMo, 328.160, RSMo, and 328.150.2(6)(10)(12) [and] (13), are grounds for this Commission to issue an order disciplining 314 Hair Gallery license, that Respondents hold pursuant to 
§ 328.150.2. 

A.  Subdivision (6) – Violating the Law or Assisting or Enabling Another to Violate
Whitehead and Coleman assisted and enabled others to violate § 328.020, RSMo Supp. 2007, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person to practice the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he or she shall have first obtained a license, as provided in this chapter.  

Whitehead and Coleman, by virtue of being partners in the partnership that owned the barbering establishment, assisted and enabled Jerron Benson on January 23, 2007, to practice the occupation of barbering without a barber license from the Board.  On March 21, 2007, 
Whitehead and Coleman assisted and enabled Bobby Wallace to practice the occupation of barbering without a barber license from the Board.  Coleman also violated § 328.020, RSMo Supp. 2007, himself on July 11, 2007, when he was practicing the occupation of barbering without a license.  On that day Whitehead was assisting and enabling him to do so.  There is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).

The Board also alleges that Whitehead and Coleman violated § 328.160, RSMo Supp. 2007, which provides:

Any person . . . failing to keep any license required by this chapter properly displayed . . . shall be deemed guilty of a . . . misdemeanor.
We disagree.  Once again, this provision requires that licenses “required [elsewhere] in this chapter” must be displayed.  Failing to display a license that no longer exists does not violate 
§ 328.160, RSMo Supp. 2007.
B.  Subdivision (10) –  Assisting/Enabling an Unlicensed Barber
The Board asserts that Whitehead and Coleman assisted and enabled Benson, Wallace and Coleman to practice barbering without a current license.  The Board proved that the partnership did so, and that as partners, both Whitehead and Coleman may be held liable for that determination.  There is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(10).

C.  Subdivision (13) – Professional Trust or Confidence

As stated in the previous discussion of § 328.150.2(13), the Board failed to prove that the Whiteman – Coleman partnership as owner of the shop at 11740 W. Florissant was acting in the capacity of a professional, owed a professional trust or confidence to any person, or that a professional trust or confidence was violated.  The Board did not prove cause to discipline Whitehead and Coleman under §328.150.2(13).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Whitehead and Coleman for violation of law and assisting and enabling others to violate the law under § 328.150.2(6), assisting and enabling an unlicensed barber under § 328.150.2(10), failure to display a valid certificate of barber shop registration under § 328.150.2(12), and misconduct under § 328.150.2(5).  Whitehead and Coleman are not subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(13).

SO ORDERED on October 23, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN       


Commissioner
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